



European SAMBO Federation President, Sergey ELISEEV

Dunnil.

Romanian SAMBO Federation President, Viorel GASCA

REGULATIONS

of the European Championship in sports and combat SAMBO among adults, Bucharest (Romania), 15th-19th May 2014

1. General terms.

- 1.1 The European Sambo Championship is to be held in compliance with FIAS Sambo rules and the EFS Regulations.
- 1.2 The European Sambo Championship will be organized and conducted by the European Sambo Federation (EFS) and Sambo Federation of Romania in cooperation with the Ministry of Youth and Sports of Romania and the Romanian Olympic Committee.
- 1.3 The European Sambo Championship is to be held to popularize and develop sambo in Europe and strengthen international sports relations.

2. Date and venue.

- 2.1 The competition will take place from the 15th to the 19th of May 2014 in Bucharest, Romania.
- 2.2 Place of competition and accreditation for team: "Sala Polivalenta", 10 Calea Piscului, District 4, RO 040 404, Bucharest, Romania, www.salapolivalenta.ro
- 2.3 Place of accommodation: "RIN Grand Hotel", 7D Vitan Barzesti Street, District 4, RO 042 121, Bucharest, Romania, www.rinhotels.ro

3. Conditions of participation.

3.1 National sambo federations affiliated to the European Sambo Federation have a right to take part in the European Sambo Championship among adults.

3.2 Official delegation:

Leader – 1

Coaches – 6

Athletes – 27 (one for each weight category)

Doctors - 3

Masseurs - 2

Referees - 6

Total: 45

- A) The <u>preliminary application forms</u> with the number of participants should be sent to the Championship Organizing Committee no later than the *15th of March 2014* in accordance with annex N_2 1.
- B) The Romanian Sambo Federation will provide visa support only those delegations which will provide lists of participants in a timely manner in accordance with annex N_2 2 no later than the 30th of March 2014.
- C) Applications for accommodation and transfer shall be submitted to the Championship Organizing Committee no later than the 10^{th} of April 2014 in accordance with annex Nº 3, Nº3.1.
- D) The final application forms for the athletes' registration according to the weight categories should be submitted to the Championship Organizing Committee no later than the 15^{th} of April 2014 in accordance with annex N94.

4. Technical specifications of the European Sambo Championship:

Weight categories:

- Sports sambo (Men): 52, 57, 62, 68, 74, 82, 90, 100, +100 kg;
- sports sambo (women): 48, 52, 56, 60, 64, 68, 72, 80, +80 kg;
- combat sambo: 52, 57, 62, 68, 74, 82, 90, 100, +100 kg.
- 4.1 Each athlete must undergo a medical examination before leaving the country for the Championship; results of medical examinations should be marked in the SAMBO license.
- 4.2 The Organizing Committee guarantees first aid to all the participants of sports delegations.
- 4.3 Team places are defined according to the points in the individual classification.
- 4.4 All participants, coaches, referees and representatives must have medical insurance.

The presence of insurance will be checked at weigh-in. Without health insurance athletes are not allowed to participate in the Championship.

- 4.5 According to the ESF invitation referees with the international category are admitted to refereeing. The ESF pays for the referees' work at the competition.
- 4.6 All delegations should bring to the competition their national anthem (CD), and 2 national flags (1 X 2 meters).

5. Financial terms and rates

- 5.1 Each member of the official delegation is obliged to contribute **75 € per day** (2 meals and accommodation).
- 5.2 Transfer from *airport/railway station-hotel-place of the competition venue and back* is 20 € per person.
- 5.3 The heads of delegations should solve all financial issues with the organizing committee in the day of arrival and fulfill all the requirements for accreditation.
- 5.4 Participants arriving at the competition without being included in the application form the 10 of April, should pay **120** € per day.
- 5.5 The Organizing Committee provides food and lodging to the EFS President, EFS Secretary General, the Chairman of the officiating board, Chief referee, Chief Secretary and 20 referees in accordance with the EFS Regulations.

6. Awarding of winners

Prize winners shall be awarded medals, diplomas and gifts.

7. Official ceremonies

- 7.1 Competitors participate in the official ceremonies of the European Championship in red jackets.
- 7.2 The national anthem should be played and the national flag should be raised in honor of the winners.
- 7.3 The representatives of the national sambo federations will be admitted to the VIP area in official clothing corresponding clothing, sportswear will be restricted.

In order to ensure the quality of organization and holding of the tournament, and necessary conditions for the participants as well, we request you to send the application forms in a timely manner in accordance with the annexes $N^{o}1$, 2, 3, 4.

Romanian SAMBO Federation:

mob: + 40 764 131 445 e-mail: info@frsambo.ro